MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Снар. 292.

Chapter 292.

An act accepting the surrender of the charter of the Dirigo Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Surrender of charter and when to terminate. SECT. 1. The surrender of the charter of the Dirigo Insurance Company, in Portland, in the county of Cumberland, is hereby accepted, and the same shall terminate when this act shall take effect.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 18, 1867.

Chapter 293.

An act to regulate the building and maintenance of weirs on Presumpscot river.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Extension limited to ten rods.

Sect. 1. No weir or other obstruction, for the taking of fish on the Presumpscot river, shall extend more than ten rods from either bank, measuring from high water mark.

Violations and forfeiture for same. Sect. 2. Any person or corporation building or maintaining a weir or other obstruction for the above named purpose, in violation of the provisions of this act, shall forfeit one hundred dollars for every such offence, to be recovered by indictment to the use of the county wherein the offence is committed, and shall further be liable in action to every person injuriously affected by such weir or obstruction; and judgment upon any verdict against the defendant rendered in such cause, shall be double the amount of such verdict.

Approved February 18, 1867.

Chapter 294.

An act to change the name of certain persons.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Names and how changed.

Sect. I. Martha Elizabeth Tibbetts of Augusta, shall be allowed to take the name of Martha Elizabeth Brett; Susan E. Wentworth of Palmyra, shall be allowed to take the name of Susan E. Goodwin; Martha J. Wentworth of Palmyra, shall be allowed to take the name of Martha J. Goodwin; Joel Orrington Libby of Webster, shall be allowed to take the name of Joel Orrington Williams;

Sylvanus Giles Light Gilman of Dexter, shall be allowed to take CHAP. 295. the name of Sylvester Giles Light Gilman; Betsey H. Russell of Embden, shall be allowed to take the name of Betsey H. Turner; Greenleaf Perkins of Sanford, shall be allowed to take the name of Frank G. Perkins; Reuel Williams Wedge of New Gloucester, shall be allowed to take the name of Reuel Williams; Francina A. Dean of Lewiston, shall be allowed to take the name of Francina A. Curtis; Ellen M. Turnbull of Frankfort, shall be allowed to take the name of Ellen M. Crowley; Benjamin Bubier junior of Dallas plantation, shall be allowed to take the name of Benjamin Thomas; Hannah J. Bubier of Dallas plantation, shall be allowed to take the name of Hannah J. Thomas; Marcia J. Bubier of Dallas plantation, shall be allowed to take the name of Marcia J. Thomas; Edward F. Bubier of Dallas plantation, shall be allowed to take the name of Edward F. Thomas; Jesse E. Bubier of Dallas plantation, shall be allowed to take the name of Jesse E. Thomas; Josephine M. Bubier of Dallas plantation, shall be allowed to take the name of Josephine M. Thomas.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 18, 1867.

Chapter 295.

An act to change the name of John A. Black.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

John A. Black of China, shall be allowed to take the name of John A. Snell.

Name as changed.

This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 18, 1867.

Chapter 296.

An act to incorporate the Milo Water Power Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Lewis S. Mayo, Isaac Leonard, Isaac Hanscom, S. V. Corporators. Millett, Allen Monroe, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted and made a body politic and corporate, by the Powers and name of the Milo Water Power Company, with all the powers and duties.